

4190 NW 93rd Ave Gainesville, FL32653 (352) 415-3300 www.gastontdr.com

City of Jacksonville

Gaston Tree Debris Recycling, LLC (Contractor) is pleased to provide this proposal to the City of Jacksonville, with an address of 214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor, Jacksonville, FL 32202, (hereinafter referred to as "Customer"). The below outlines our pricing and the responsibilities of the parties in the execution of the project known as City of Jacksonville. – Curbside Yard Trash Collection in Jacksonville, FL.

The Customer agrees and attests with the Contractor as follows:

- I. The Contractor agrees to provide all expertise, personnel, tools, material, equipment, transportation, supervision, and all other services necessary to execute and complete the above referenced Work.
- II. The Contractor shall be responsible for payment of all local and State sales taxes upon the material and labor furnished under this agreement.
- III. The Contractor shall possess insurance and will provide certificates if requested.
- IV. No change to the Scope of Work detailed in this agreement will be recognized without written approval from the Contractor and Customer.
- V. Contractor agrees to provide all services in a workman like manner.
- VI. Any disputes arising out of this contract are to be resolved within the jurisdiction of Duval County, Florida.
- VII. Select areas of the residential curbside yard trash collections will be directed to the Gaston Tree Debris Recycling, LLC facility (The Facility) located at 7405 Philips Highway, Jacksonville, Florida.
- VIII. The Gaston Tree Debris Recycling facility holds an existing Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CON") with the City under CON Facility # 2012-293-E-R1.
- IX. Residential curbside yard trash from the WastePro Service Area will be taken to the Facility.
- X. Residential curbside yard trash from the City Core areas south and east of the river will be taken to the Facility.



- XI. The Facility will accept the residential yard trash, weigh the material, size reduce the material by grinding and deliver the material to Trail Ridge Landfill during normal landfill operational hours (M-F, 6AM-7PM, Sat 6AM-1PM).
- XII. The Facility shall accept the residential yard trash during its normal period of operation listed in its CON, 7:00 AM-7:00PM, Monday through Saturday.
- XIII. The terms of this proposal are valid for an initial period of six months with an option of the Public Works Director extending the agreement by an additional six months.
- XIV. The Facility will charge the City a fee of \$42.00 per ton for the receipt of the material, grinding and transport to Trail Ridge Landfill.

Scope of Work – Accept yard trash collected curbside from residential premises in Jacksonville, Fl.	Rate	Unit
Contract Price	\$42	Ton

In consideration thereof, Contractor agrees to invoice the Customer and Customer agrees to pay such invoices.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide this proposal to the City of Jacksonville. If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact us.

Sincerely,

Bill Gaston President

Gaston Tree Debris Recycling, LLC

